GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 08-57

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA™) was created pursuant
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code
§ 26.01, et. seq. (the “RMA Rules™); and

WHEREAS, Chapter 370 of the Texas Transportation Code authorizes regional mobility
authorities to develop projects through the use of comprehensive development agreements
(*CDAs™); and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA undertook the development of the 183A Turnpike Project (the
“Project™) pursuant to a CDA effective November 29, 2004 with Hill Country Constructors for
the design and construction of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the construction of the Project has been completed and the warranty period for most
of the landscaping associated with the Project will end in January 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires that the Executive Director and staff initiate the process for
procuring bids to provide landscaping maintenance services for the Project by drafting and
issuing solicitation documents to solicit bids from firms interested in providing such services,
and to evaluate all such responses and make recommendations to the Board as to the best
responsive bid to provide the required landscaping maintenance services; and

WHEREAS, all such procurement efforts shall be undertaken in accordance with the CTRMA’s
Policies and Procedures Governing Procurements of Goods and Services (the “Procurement
Policies™).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors authorizes the Executive
Director and CTRMA staff to prepare and issue the procurement documents necessary to solicit
bids from firms interested in providing landscaping maintenance services for the Project; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the bids be evaluated and that a recommendation be made
to the full Board as to the best responsive bid to provide landscaping maintenance services for
the Project to the CTRMA; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, all such procurement efforts be undertaken in accordance with
the Procurement Policies.



Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 29th
day of October, 2008.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

Dy E4v

cls Robert E. Tesch
General Counsel for the Central Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number 08-57

Date Passed 10-29-08



GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 08-58

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA™) was created pursuant
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code
§ 26.01, et. seq. (the “RMA Rules™); and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA undertook the development of the 183A Tumpike Project (the
“Project”™) and opened the Project for use by the traveling public on March 3, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA and the Texas Department of Transportation (“TxDOT”) entered into
an Interlocal Agreement pursuant to the provisions of CTRMA Board Resolution No. 07-30 (the
“Interlocal Agreement™) whereby roadway maintenance activities related to the Project are
accomplished under a TXDOT contract with various vendors (the “Maintenance Contract™); and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement was renewed and extended through April 30, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Maintenance Contract provides for snow and ice removal from the Project, but
all anti-icing and de-icing materials (the “Materials”) and storage of the Materials must be
provided by the CTRMA; and

WHEREAS, quotes were solicited from three qualified vendors by the CTRMA’s General
Engineering Consultant (“GEC™) to provide the associated storage tank and plumbing for the
Materials; and

WHEREAS, all such procurement efforts were undertaken in accordance with the CTRMA’s
Policies and Procedures Governing Procurements of Goods and Services (the “Procurement
Policies™); and

WHEREAS, the GEC recommends to the Board that the contract for providing the storage tank
and plumbing for the Materials be awarded to Infrastructure Services, Inc. as the lowest qualified
bidder.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors accepts the
recommendation of Infrastructure Services, Inc. to provide the storage tank and plumbing for the
Materials in accordance with their bid and the Procurement Policies, and authorizes the
Executive Director to prepare and execute a contract with Infrastructure Services, Inc. for such

purposes.



Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 29th
day of October, 2008.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

m Nielsdbn = ~ Robert E. Tesch a
(General Counsel for the Central Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number 08-58

Date Passed 10-29-08



GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 08-59

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA™) was created pursuant
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code
§ 26.01, et. seq. (the “RMA Rules™); and

WHEREAS, Chapter 370 of the Texas Transportation Code authorizes regional mobility
authorities to develop projects throughout their respective regions; and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA is charged with funding and developing transportation improvements
throughout the region to help solve the current mobility crisis and to improve the quality of life
for the residents of Central Texas; and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA, working in partnership with the Austin District of the Texas
Department of Transportation (“TxDOT"), developed a proposed “CTRMA/TxDOT Regional
Implementation Program™ (the “Program™) and such Program has been amended and revised
from time to time by the actions of TxDOT, the Capital Area Metropolitan Planning
Organization and/or the CTRMA; and

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 04-53, dated October 27, 2004, the CTRMA Board of Directors
authorized entering into an Interlocal Agreement (the “Interlocal Agreement™) with TxDOT for
the purposes of TxDOT providing material inspection and testing services to the CTRMA in
connection with the CTRMA’s 183 A toll project; and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement originally terminated October 27, 2006 and was extended
until October 27, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA and TxDOT desire to continue to operate under the terms of the
Interlocal Agreement for the purposes of providing material inspection and testing services to the
CTRMA as the CTRMA continues to develop and construct road projects in the region as
provided in the Program, as amended; and

WHEREAS, the CTRMA recommends to the Board of Directors that the Interlocal Agreement
be extended in substantially the form attached hereto in “Attachment “A™.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves the entry into the
Interlocal Agreement between the CTRMA and TxDOT substantially as set forth in “Attachment
“A” and authorizes the Executive Director to negotiate the final form of and execute the
Interlocal Agreement on behalf of the CTRMA.



Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 29th
day of October, 2008.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:
G ﬂ{/ o
i Nielsén ¢ # Robert E. Tesch
neral Counsel for the Central Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number 08-59

Date Passed 10-29-08



ATTACHMENT “A”
TO
RESOLUTION 08-59
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH
TxDOT FOR MATERIALS INSPECTION AND TESTING SERVICE




Contract No CSTSILC04

Interlocal Agreement

Contract Services Transmittal Form

[ Contact Person: Laura Benningfield
(District/Division/Office) | Phone No.: 506-5955

i
i
L

From: Construction Division

~Subject; Interlocal Agreement

! Other Entity Central Texas Regional Mability { Contract Maximum Amount Payable
" Authority 1 $1,800,000

| | . o

: Are any federal funds used in this contract? No

| Does this contract involve the construction, improvement, or repair of a building or road?
. Yes No X

|
[

| ,

‘l Is the other party to this contract a county? Yes X No
|

|

" If the answer to both questions is yes, a resolution from the commissioners court must be
included as Attachment D.

Was the standard interlocal or amendment format modified? Yes No X

If modified, date of Contract Services approval:

Modifications made are as follows:

Interlccal-interlccal TxDOT Page 1 of 1 Revisad 02:01/2008



Contract No CST9ILO04

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
THE COUNTY OF TRAVIS §
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
THIS CONTRACT is entered into by the Contracting P arties under Government Code, Chapter 791.
|. CONTRACTING PARTIES:

The Texas Department of Transportation TxDOT
Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority Local Government

Il. PURPQOSE: Material Inspection & Testing Services

. STATEMENT OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED: TxDOT will undertake and carry out services
described in Attachment A, Scope of Services.

IV. CONTRACT PAYMENT: The total amount of this contract shall not exceed $1,800.000 and shall conform
to the provisions of Attachment B, Budget. Payments shall be billed monthly.

V. TERM OF CONTRACT: This contract begins when fully executed by both parties and term inates on
October 27, 2010 or when otherwise ter minated as provided in this Agreement.

VI. LEGAL AUTHORITY:
THE PARTIES certify that the services provided under this cont ract are services that are properly within the
legal authcrity of the Contracting P arties.

The governing body, by resolution or ordinance, dated October 27, 2004, has authorized the Local
Government to obtain the services described in Attachment A.

This contract incorporates the provisions of Attachment A, Scope of Services, Attachment B, Budget,
Attachment C, General Terms and Conditions, Attachment D, Resolution or Ordinance and Attachment E,
Location Map Showing Project.

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

By I — ~___ Date
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

TYPED OR PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
Title

FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

Executed for the Executive Director and approved for the Texas Transportation Commission for the purpose
and effect of activating and/or carrying out the orders, established policies or work programs heretofore
approved and authorized by the Texas Transpaortation Commission.

8y Date _
Janice Mullenix
Director of Contract Services

Interlocal-interlccal _TxDOT - Page 1 of 1 Revised 02/01:2003



Contract No CSTIL0C4
ATTACHMENT A

Scope of Services

TxDOT agrees to perform material inspection and testing services as requested by the Local
Government. Material inspection and testing includes, but is not limited to, structural steel bridge
fabrication, pre-cast concrete (stressed/non-stressed) products, and miscellaneous products for those
project locations shown in Attachment E, Location Maps Showing Project

Inspections will be performed in compliance with the specifications and instructions supplied by the

Local Government and at locations in Texas where TxDOT routinely provides inspection services for
its own highway materials. Out-of-state inspections for the Local Government will be performed only
when TxDOT has employees scheduled to conduct inspections for TxDOT projects at the requested

locations.

As inspections and testing services are performed by TxDOT, test reports with attached material
documentation will be provided to the Local Government. Reports will include the date, location and
nature of services performed and will be maintained by TxDOT for a period of four (4) years following
the expiration of the agreement.

TxDOT and the Local Government shall mutually agree on inspection dates. TxDOT reserves the
right to reschedule inspections when it has been determined that inspection dates for the Local
Government interferes with inspections of TxDOT projects.

The Local Government will abide by the Nonconformance Report (NCR) process utilized by TxDOT
for disposition of products that do not meet the requirements of the specifications.

Two weeks prior to TxDOT performing any inspections, the Lacal Government will issue inspection
work requests. Each inspection work request will include the following:

Project information (i.e., contract number, project control numbers, etc.),

Work Description,

Type and quantity of highway material(s) to be inspected,

Any relevant plans, specifications, drawings,

Fabricator information (Name, contact person, physical location),

Desired date of inspection, and

Signature and telephone number of authorized Local Government representative.

Changes to work requests will require a supplemental work request.

Basis for Calculating Reimbursement Costs. The Local Government will reimburse TxDOT for the
costs incurred in carrying out the services and subject to the fee schedule rates set forth in
Attachment B.

Payments. Upon receipt of a billing statement from TxDOT, the Local Government shall make a good
faith effort to pay the amount which is due and payable within thirty (30) days. Include the Agreement
Number on your check and submit all payments to:

Texas Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 5020
Austin, TX 78763-5020

Interlocal-Intarlocal T<DOT Page 1 of 1 Revised 02,01,2008



ATTACHMENT B

Contract No CSTIILCC4

Revised 02:01,2008

Budget
TxDOT, Inspection & Testing Rates
Structural
Material Units Former Rate | Current Rate
Anchor Balts-Bearings. Sign, liluminated. etc. Each 51.20 $1.50
Anchor Balts-Railing Each 30.40 $0.50
Bridge Protective Angle/Bracket Each $15 519
Caoncrete Box Culverts Linear Ft 50.45 50.56
Disc/Pot Bearing Each 330 $100
Double Wall Panel Sq Ft 50.30 30.38
Double Wall Parapet Sq Ft 50.15 $0.19
Elastomeric Bearings (Laminated) Each 51.38 $2.50
Elastomeric Bearings (Plain) Each $2.50 $1.88
Elastomeric Bearings (Siding) Each $20 525
Elastomeric Laminated Bearing Assembly Each 50 $10
High Mast lllumination Assembly Ring Each 345 $56
High Mast lllumination Poles Each 3150 5188
Mast Arms Each $1.10 51.38
Misc. Structural Steel Pound 50.02 $0.025
Post-Aluminum Each $1.25 51.56
Posts-Steel Each $0.90 $1.13
Precast Concrete Arch Unit Linear Ft $4.00 55
Precast Concrete Coping Linear Ft $1.40 $1.75
Precast Concrete Traffic Barrier Linear Ft $0.007 $0.0088
Precast Headwalls Each $20 $25
Precast Wall Panels Square Ft $0.26 $0.31
Prestressed Concrete Box Beams Linear Ft $2.50 $3.13
Prestressed Concrete Panels Sq. Ft $0.10 $50.13
Prestressed Concrete Piling Linear Ft $0.70 50.88
Prestressed Concrete Sheet Piling Sqg. Ft $0.40 $0.50
Prestressed Concrete Tee, Slab, & [-Beams Linear Ft $1.05 $1.31
Prestressed Concrete Trap. Beams Linear Ft 54.00 $4.50
Prestressed Concrete U Beams Linear Ft 5438 $4.50
Railing Linear Ft 50.17 $0.21
Reinforced Concrete Pipe Linear Ft $0.16 $0.20
Roadway lllumination Poles Each 3515 319
Segmental Prestressed Units Linear Ft 570 338
Sign Support Bridges Linear Ft 352 52.50
Sign Walkway Linear Ft 50.55 $0.69
Signs 3q. Ft 50.25 $0.31
Structural Steel Bridge Girders Pound 50.016 £0.02
T-6 Rail Steel Line Post Each 30.90 51.43
T-6 Rail Tube Linear Ft 30.30 50.38
Terminal Anchar Posts Each S0 $1.25
;;e:gsformer Bases for Roadway llluminated Eiiih 54.00 Si]
Interlocal-Intericcal _TxDOT Page 1 of 1




Caontract No CST31L004

ATTACHMENT C

General Terms and Conditions

Article 1. Amendments
This contract may only be amended by written agreement executed by both parties before the

contract is terminated.

Article 2. Conflicts Between Agreements
If the terms of this contract conflict with the terms of any other contract between the parties, the most

recent contract shall prevail.

Article 3. Disputes
TxDOT shall be responsible for the settlement of all contractual and administrative issues arising out

of procurements entered in support of contract services.

Article 4. Ownership of Equipment
Except to the extent that a specific provision of this contract states to the contrary, all equipment
purchased by TxDOT under this contract shall be owned by TxDOT.

Article 5. Termination

This contract terminates at the end of the contract term, when all services and obligations contained
in this contract have been satisfactorily completed, by mutual written agreement, or 30 days after
either party gives notice to the other party, whichever occurs first.

Article 6. Gratuities

Any person who is doing business with or who reasonably speaking may do business with TxDOT
under this contract may not make any offer of benefits, gifts, or favors to employees of TxDOT. The
only exceptions allowed are ordinary business lunches and items that have received the advanced
written approval of the Executive Director of the Texas Department of Transportation.

Article 7. Responsibilities of the Parties
Each party acknowledges that it is not an agent, servant, or employee of the other party. Each party
is responsible for its own acts and deeds and for those of its agents, servants, or employees.

Article 8. Compliance with Laws

The parties shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, statutes, ordinances, rules, and
regulations and with the orders and decrees of any courts or administrative bodies or tribunals in any
manner affecting the performance of this agreement.

Article 9. State Auditor's Provision

The state auditor may conduct an audit or investigation of any entity receiving funds from TxDOT
directly under the contract or indirectly through a subcontract under the contract. Acceptance of
funds directly under the contract or indirectly through a subcontract under this contract acts as
acceptance of the authority of the state auditor, under the direction of the legislative audit committee,
to conduct an audit or investigation in connection with those funds. An entity that is the subject of an
audit or investigation must provide the state auditor with access to any information the state auditor
considers relevant to the investigation or audit.

Interlocal-Interlocal TxDOT Page 1 of 2 Revised 02,01:2008



Contract No CST31L0C4

Article 10. Signatory Warranty
Each signatory warrants that the signatory has necessary authority to execute this agreement on
behalf of the entity represented.

Interlocal-Interlocal TxDOT Page 2 of 2 Revised 02/01/2008



Contract No CSTIILOC4

ATTACHMENT D

Resolution or Ordinance

Interlacal—Interlocal TxDOT Page 1 of 1 Revised 02.01.2003



Contract No CSTAILCO4

ATTACHMENT E

Location Maps Showing Project

Interlacal-Interlocal TxDQT Page 1 of 1 Revised 02:01:2008



GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 08-60

WHEREAS, the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA™) was created pursuant
to the request of Travis and Williamson Counties and in accordance with provisions of the
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code
§ 26.01, et. seq. (the “RMA Rules™); and

WHEREAS, Chapter 370 of the Texas Transportation Code authorizes regional mobility
authorities to develop mobility projects throughout their respective regions and coordinate, work
and contract with local governments in the study, design, finance, construction and operation of
transportation projects within their region; and

WHEREAS, the City of Round Rock, Texas has undertaken efforts to initially determine the
feasibility and viability of a rail link project that would provide Round Rock and eastern
Williamson County with a link to the region’s planned commuter rail system; and

WHEREAS, part of Round Rock’s feasibility efforts have included the preparation of a Round
Rock Rail Link Survey that, among other things, addresses a possible role for the CTRMA in
assisting in the development of the Round Rock rail link project in accordance with Chapter 370;
and

WHEREAS, Round Rock has made presentations to the CTRMA Board of Directors and various
CTRMA staff and the Board of Directors desires that further feasibility efforts be undertaken in
relation to the potential role of the CTRMA in the development of the Round Rock rail link
project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED., that the Board of Directors authorizes the Executive
Director and CTRMA staff to coordinate and work with the City of Round Rock in further
developing the feasibility efforts related to the development of the Round Rock rail link project
and the potential role of the CTRMA in the development of such a project; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that while the Executive Director and CTRMA staff are to
undertake the efforts described in this Resolution, any contract, agreement of obligation of the
CTRMA relating to such matters must be approved by the Board of Directors.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 29th
day of October, 2008.



Submitted and reviewed by:

i 2A
i Nition

General Counsel for the Central
Texas Regional Mobility Authority

Approved:

Dy ¢

Robert E. Tesch

Chairman, Board of Directors
Resolution Number 08-60
Date Passed 10-29-08



GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 08-61

WHEREAS, the Ceniral Texas Regional Mobility Authority (“CTRMA™) is empowered to
procure such goods and services as it deems necessary to assist with its operations and to study
and develop potential transportation projects, and is responsible to insure accurate financial
records are maintained using sound and acceptable financial practices; and

WHEREAS, close scrutiny of CTRMA expenditures for goods and services, including those
related to project development, as well as close scrutiny of CTRMA’s financial condition and
records is the responsibility of the Board of Directors and its designees through procedures the
Board may implement from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has adopted policies and procedures intended to provide
strong fiscal oversight and which authorize the Executive Director, working with the CTRMA’s
Chief Financial Officer, to review invoices, approve disbursements, and prepare and maintain
accurate financial records and reports; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director, working with the Chief Financial Officer, has reviewed and
authorized the disbursements necessary for the month of September 2008 and has caused a
Financial Report to be prepared which is attached hereto as Attachment “A.”

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors accepts the Financial
Report for September 2008, attached hereto as Attachment “A.”

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 29th
day of October, 2008.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:
mn o Robert E. Tesch

Counsel for the Central Chairman, Board of Directors
Texas Regional Mobility Authority Resolution Number 08-61

Date Passed 10/29/08



Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority
Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2009 September 30, 2008

Assels
Current Assets
Cash in Operaling Fund 0.00 73,005.85
Regions Operating Account 46,377.88 0.00
Chase-Regions Trustee Account 0.00 3,480.41
Regions Trustee cash account 0.00 13,015.12
Cash In TexSTAR 86,457.03 1,865,405.38
Money Market Payroll Account 0.00 2,324.35
Regions Payroll Account 1,187.56 0.00
Fidelity Government MMA 7,460,696.51 3,016,069.83
Resltricted Cash-TexStar 36,071,582.61 49,253,899.73
Regions SIB account 55,000.69 0.00
Overpayment accounts 3,810.28 0.00

Total Cash Equivalents 43,678,734.68 54,227,200.67
Accounts Receivable 156,651.48 0.00
Due From Employees 0.00 1,000.00
Due From TTA 736,629.70 662,606.44
Due From NTTA 30,815.10 19,093.05
Due From HCTRA 88,645.95 40,621.50
Interest Receivable 3,649.34 31,311.16

Total Receivables 1,016,391.57 754,632.15
Certificates of Deposit 3,100,000.00 4.475,000.00
Agencies 1.000,000.00 1,006,352.97
Prepaid Insurance 4.442.95 13,71544
Total Current Assets 48,845,947.08 60,476,901.23
Construction Work In Process 34,177, 7T16.72 9,745,242.41
Fixed Assets
Computers 1,228,344 92 1,202,456.72
Accum Deprec-Computers (944,041.30) 284,303.62 (578,214.58) 624,242.16
Computer Software 6,133,420.48 5,994 ,433.98
Accumulated Amortization-Software (2,783,105.70) 3,350,323.78 (1,443,640.38) 4,550,793.60
Furniture and Fixtures 102,134.95 102,134.95
Accum Deprec-Furn & Fixtures (56,237.29) 45,897.66 {37,415.13) 64,719.82
Equipment 100,517.93 76,177.93
Accum Depec-Equipment (51,471.15) 49,046.78 (37,884.99) 38,292.94
Autos and Trucks 16,295.00 16,295.00
Accum Deprec-Autos and Trucks (9,411.786) 6,883.24 __(5,092.20) 11,202.80
Buildings and Toll Facilities 7.062,332.11 7.062,332.11
Accum Deprec-Buildings & Toll (409,224 12) 6,6563,107.99 (232,665.84) 6,829,666.27
Highways and Bridges 198,267,731.76 197,459,350.54
Accum Deprec-Highways & Bridge (11,869,202.32) 186,398,529.44 (6,913,305.61) 190,546,044.93
Communication Equipment 1,938,955.13 1,938,955.13
Accum Deprec-Comm Equip (467,426.26) 1,471,528.87 (270,754.84) 1,668,200.29
Toll Equipment 4,587,114.80 4,587,114.80
Accum Deprec-Toll Equip (1,071,831.30) 3,515,283.50 _(610,049.94) 3,977,064.86
Signs 5,630,642.42 5,274,462.60
Accum Deprec-Signs 308,330.42 5,322,312.00 (175,414.01)  5,099,048.59
Land Improvements 1,094,546.21 1,031,686.00
Accum Deprec-Land Improv {109,137.30) 985,408.91 (58,478.48) 973,207.54
Right of Way 23,685,553.05 22,704,834.88
Leasehold Improvements 69,796.26 75,647.77
Total Fixed Assets 231,837,975.10 237,162,966.45




Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority

Revenue

Toll Revenue-TxTag-183A
Toll Revenue-HCTRA-183A
Toll Revenue-NTTA-183A
Video Tolls

Fee Revenue

Operating Revenue

Interest Income

Total Revenue

Expenditures
Regular

Part Time

Overtime

Contractual Employees
TCDRS

FICA

FICA MED

Health Insurance

Life Insurance

Auto Allowance
Other Benefils
Unemployment Taxes
Salary Reserve

Total Salaries & Wages
Contractual Services

Professional Services
Accounting
Audifing
Engineering
General Engineering Consuitant
General System Consultant
Toll Collection contract
Image Processing
Facility maintenance
Facility management
Human Resources
Legal

Photography
Traffice & Revenue Consultants

Transcripts
Total Professional Services

Income Statemant
All Operating Departments

Actual Year Actual Year
Budget To Date Percent To Date
FY 2010 9/30/2009 Of Budget 9/30/2008
17,250,000.00 3,601,129.65 20.88% 3,471,230.90
565,000.00 135,541.80 23.99% 116,482.95
306,000.00 86,548.50 28.28% 59,463.90
1,250,000.00 666,835.68 53.35% 135,775.38
§12,500.00 294,851.34 36.29% 115,439.72
20,183,500.00 4,784,906.97 23.71% 4.269,938.70
900,000.00 81,138.81 9.02% 399,377.79
21,083,500.00 4,866,043.78 23.08% 4,672,252.82
— = — T
Actual Year Actual Year
Budget To Date Percent To Date
FY 2010 9/30/2009 Of Budget 9/30/2008

1,827,602.00 378,060.36 20.60%  336,707.29
22,000.00 0.00 0.00
4,000.00 0.00 7143
105,000.00 30,339.31 28.89% 17.677.98
273,122.00 52,149.14 19.09% 48,166.51
§9,997.00 14,842.08 16.49% 17,201.98
27,602.00 537381 19.47% 5,514.53
200,700.00 24,380.57 12.14% 36,447.39
6,215.00 1,278.40 20.5T% 1,239.18
9,000.00 1,762.50 19.58% 2.250.00
160,863.00 12,228.09 7.60% 9,923.18
1,980.00 7.82 0.39% 58.01
50,000.00 0.00 0.00
2,778,081.00 520,402.08 18.73% 475,257.48
= e—— ——= —
9,000.00 788.00 8.76% 1.349.26
45,000.00 22,842.00 50.76% 32,381.00
0.00 -57,505.61 0.00
1,250,000.00 -191.23 -0.02% 0.00
175,000.00 1,691.60 0.97% 4291270
0.00 7.287.45 235,763.85
540,000.00 161,487.80 29.91% 0.00
75,000.00 9,825.92 13.10% 0.00
0.00 5,702.41 0.00
15,000.00 168.11 1.12% 160.40
400,000.00 12,244 45 3.06% 0.00
15,000.00 0.00 11.92
20,000.00 0.00 0.00
1,000.00 0.00 0.00
2,545,000.00  164,340.90 _ 6.46% 322!482.92



Expenditures

Books & Publications

Offfice Supplies Expense
Computer Supplies Expense
Copy Supplies Expense
Annual Report Printing
Other Printed Reports

Direct Mail-printing Expense
Office Supplies-printed
Maintenance Supplies Expense
Promotional ltems expense
Displays

Tools & Equipment Expense
Misc Materials & Supplies

Total Materials & Supplies Exp

Actual Year Actual Year
Budget To Date Percent To Date

FY 2010 9/30/2009 Of Budget 9/30/2008
13,100.00 1,032.23 7.88% 2,477.96
16,000.00 510.70 3.19% a7a.51
4.500.00 122.06 2.71% 254.59
2.000.00 2385 1.19% 88.50
10,000.00 0.00 0.00
20,500.00 5,068.80 2473% 365.00
10,000.00 0.00 0.00
1,000.00 0.00 0.00
100.00 0.00 0.00
10,000.00 0.00 0.00
5,000.00 0.00 0.00
1,850.00 0.00 22465
3,500.00 2,454.88 70.14% 14.08
— 127,350.00 &12.52 7.23% 3,803.29



%0100
%010°0
%0L0°0
%0070
%010°0
“%0L0"0
%0100
%0100
%0L0°0
%0100
%0100
%0100

Y%ellZ0

T lblZ0
YekiZ0
TlLLE0
%hlZ'0
%ELED
YeklZ0
T blZ0
SalLE0
YLIZ0

BOOZI0EIE
§o s ey
JUALINT

04D "rmwdey?) weyim

VBOLLELLLY |SLOBBYSLLL |9V LZLLL BN TVA# |9V Ovb ¥ov 0L L9926 LV06Y |
00°000°000°k  |00°0 00’528 00'0 00°000°000°+
0ZL69'S)S'L  |LE'6Z8'06Z'F  |L0°809'L ANVA#  |LeT8Y'EL's |1 '9Eyve0's
YOEE0'RSL'9E  |SELSO'YOY'L  |6EPPO'S 60°'8S6'6ZL'L  |ve'sBY'ERs'LY
00°000'001'E 00'000004'S
00'000'000c 000 00548 000 000 00°000'000'F
0058
00'000'000"L 000 00°000°000°L
e e T
69'000'55 890 10'000'5 000
15'969°09¥ L |26°628062 ¥ |6€ LOSL 9EC8V6L98  |Ch9EVPI0E
00°000°000° |00 000 CCLSL'666T  |L9ZVE
9e'sBE'Lle [psevb'zie s0'f 9e'seE'l9 |isovp'zLs
60'0VZ'0SY  |vL'SSE'VZLL  |L4'8 Le'228'898'L  |52'698'908
060 06°0 000
092061 10'¥8S'L 658112}
6Y'6.8'L 100 2v'6.8'L
£5'¥51'088'L 8L ceese'sls [ec'esL'osz'L
81°000'}¥ 10'691'6¢ 810 06'891'1¥ 41'000'6€
£5°291'896  |/5'969'vES'L 60'V98'208'Z  [10°0
000 zeeer'zsk |00 0'909'08 89'288'LL
£8'591'9L 15°955'6 900 00'SLY'6Y ¥E'L0E'9€
00'000'00r |99's0g'zsv  |so'e 00'000'00¥ __|19'505'25
E0.5Y98 __ |Z680vLE6 1822 [ [00'000'006 _ BOEVELLL
L9Z85 120'9¢ |overozes's  |251298 000 R TR
05897 LB80F |SCLSL'666C  |2L 1682 L6'EC ¥aS'El
ST'619 £L0 V69
LOLBL'YEL'S 1Z'566' 08'S61'262'6
L0'8L5'E59 T 6L°9E¥'E59
LZ6ZE'Lvy 00000008  |BLZYL 55°805'.5v  |L0'8.9'€88
56°208'664'01 - |ewoesiz yoerY'ZLE |vE'9LL'S28's
05°LL6'269'F  |60°P98'Z0S'T  |SS'8YT'L PO'E65'SEL'L
L0°0v0'91 0°909'08 8’6 12'9£9'96
6L°0LS 00'SLY'6Y 10'6 81L'9.6'sY
600Z/0S/6 | SIEMEIPUIA [15eJeiu] t!._uu:_ UopeZIIOUY | SUOHIPPY 6002/16/8
eouE[eg UNoIsIg souefeg
600Z/0E/6 BUIpU3 LIUOW

LHO4d34 LNIWLSIANT VINELD

“foyod Juswgsanu| sYINHLT 2Y) yim souedwes u aue ofiojucd Sup Ul SUSLISaAU] |y

paisanu] |El0L

sarousby pad u| (B0l
yeue Aeuopy uj |e30L

sjood uf [Ej0L
usodaq jo sajeaynLan

IsaUsiu] panuddy
[edioullg pazjpowny
sajouaby pad ul Junowny

ueoT 9IS VNN s,uciBay ul Junouwny

pung anasay eoasS 1980
pund [eausg
pun4 anuasayy
juawaoeday pue [Bmauay
pung uessy 100xL
pund 0 us| slBupIOGNS
pun4 sanes 19e0
pund suohebigo Japo
B0 pund UofaNNSUOD
50 PUNZ USHINREUCS
pund siosloid |euomppy
pung Bunesadg

pund jextew Aeuoi Aepid

pund Bupeiedp JEigxa) U unowy

pung ensesey soasg 1990

pun4 anuanay

pund wess 100x1

pund juswaseday g jlemauay

pung Bupesadg aaysni

pund |eisuas)

60 PUN4 UDRONASUOD

G0 pund UONINASUOD

pun sjoefoid feuomppy
JEISXa] 23)SnJ] Ul JUnouny



62'BES'L 6Z'885'L £6'CEEC'Z 00'000"'00L'E

pund juels 1oaxl 88091 kL $ 88'03L'L $ Zil'ggl $ GOOZ/LLIOL BOOZ/LLE  %BE'L 000'00% t0gLZaHa0 yueg suoibay
pund juRis LOOXL L LEZF'S § Lpizv'e $ 9526912 $ 0L0Z/82/E  GOOZ/OEMY %S8O 000'000'e O6EZLEHAD yueg suoiboy

annd PaAla0ay 15auaju] pawles sauau| 1sasaiu) SMUMEBW paseyding umew 1802 # dISNo jueg
SAfIEINWILING aApEINWWNG {0 Jequaydag o} plals,

Bulpue}sInQ 11s0daq Jo SeIEdIeD 60 J9qWeIdes




TexSTAR‘b

Monthly Newsletter - September 2009

Performance
As of September 30, 2009 September Averages

Current Invested Balance $5,340,224,912.87  Average Invested Balance $5,240,640,402.75
Weighted Average Maturity (1) 46 Days  Average Monthly Yield, on a simple basis 0.2629%
Weighted Average Maturity (2) 68 Days  Awverage Weighted Average Maturity (1) 48 Days
MNet Asset Value 1.000419  Awverage Weighted Average Maturity (2)* 71 Days
Total Number of Participants 695 Definiston of Weghted Avesage Mabusity (1) &0
Management Fee on Invested Balance 0.05%* m i m maturity calculabion uses tha SEC Ruls 2a-7 definion for staled
Interest Distributed $1,348,212.30 average fﬂmv for hmm%mmﬂ

paid In 397 calandar days or less shall ba o hawe & maharity equal to he period
Management Fee Collected $218,049.72 romnaining Unl e feod acisiumant of fus Rinfust fee.

% of Portfolio Invested Beyond 1 Year 318% ' fapuments heidin e m%mnmﬁfwmm%um' e

Stand. Poor' rrent Rati AAAmM * The madmm management fea autorized for the TexSTAR Cash Resen Fund is 12
s rs Cuy ating basis poinks. mhmhuﬁdhﬁlwhwhhmdhw
Ralzs reflect historical information and are nol an indication of future performance. co-administraiors ol any tme as provided for in the TexSTAR Information Siatement.

New Participants

We would like to welcome the following entities who joined the TexSTAR program in September:
* Somervell Countly Water District # The Woodlands Township

Holiday Reminders

In observance of the Columbus Day holiday, TexSTAR will be closed on Monday, October 12, 2009. All ACH transactions initiated
on Friday, October 9th will settle on Tuesday, October 13th.

In observance of the Veterans Day holiday, TexSTAR will be closed on Wednesday, Novemnber 11, 2009. AIACH transactions initiated
on Tuesday, November 10th will settle on Thursday, November 12th.

Economic Commentary

In all likelihood, the recession of the past year, the deepest in post-war history, ended in the third quarter. The industrial and housing
sectors have bounced back strongly after significant and prolonged corrections. To be sure, these gains are off of extremely depressed
levels, and the pace will surely ease in the quarters shead. Nonetheless, strength in these two sectors has helped stem conlraction
in overall GDP. Consumer spending also came back solidly in the third quarter, mainly due to the “cash for clunkers” program;
elsewhere spending still looks weak. Home sales and housing starts have recovered strongly. Affordability measures remain near
record highs; and the first-fime home buyer tax credit, set to expire in November, also helped. The recovery in the labor market is
at best sluggish. Financial conditions eased notably in the third quarter. With rising equily prices, low Treasury and morigage rates,
and the Fed likely to keep rates low for an “extended period”, the U.S. is in a "sweet spot” of liquidily. However, household credit
conditions remain very tight, and banks continue to believe that consumer’s balance sheets will remain stressed and will take years
to normalize. The demand for consumer loans is falling and the number of outstanding U.S. credit cards continued to drop through
June as the deleveraging of households continues.

Growth should be at around 2% in 2010, with sluggish growth in consumer spending in the forecast horizon. The unemployment
rate will likely remain elevated for the next two years and should keep wages subdued for a protracted period. This extended period
* slack should generate continued disinflation, just as it has in all previous early expansions. Therefore, the Fed will likely remain
1 hold into 2011. The Fed's balance sheet will remain a function of the amount of credit easing it deems necessary and should
-amain elevated as the Fed's programs slowly unwind. The balance sheet's size will likely remain volatile as the Fed navigates
saveral options to eventually tighten policy. The path of credit and financial conditions will primarily dictate the direction of any
wecovery or perhaps even refrenchment.
This infoamalan is an axcanpt fom & ecenomic riport dated Seplember 2008 provided to TexSTAR by JP Mergan Asset Management, inc, the investment manager of the TexSTAR poal.

For more information about TexSTAR, please visit our web site at www.fexstar.org.



TexSTAR versus 90-Day Treasury Bill

CO000D0000000000000
SRESSsniankiRRBEskes

Depasit nsurarcs Corporalion of &y ofher

eriy. When,

purposas onty. This inlonmation 8oes nol represent an offer to buy o £2 a security. The shove e informaltion is cbtainad bom sounces thal ame befeved io be reSsbia, host, ks poouracy

o Comnpsleress Sepherber be subject o changa. The TexSTAR managamant fea may be waived in L1 o in par & e daoeion of e
3 ¥ iresimant pedommancatelm o e oustomer, net of lees, and s not an indicasion of Laee
govemmant agency. Afhough he Ixsuer seeics i preserve the valus of an invesiment #1 51,00 per shan, i i possitfe 12 lose money by investing in the ssculy. informaton
sbouf (heas and ofher program date®s ane in e funds Information Statemant which shou'd be read carsily befors imvesting. The yield on tha 80-Day Treasury B3 (T-24 Yield) is shown for comparative purposes:
tha irnvestiment rebums of tha TexSTAR pest 13 e T-57 Yie'd, you should know Tt the TexSTAR poal consist of a%ocations of specibic dversiiad sacurles 31 detaled in the réspectha Infommation

S0,

‘g%?§i§?¥§ﬁ§ﬁﬁé;§§;§£;€}€§§’

B G E S

90 Day T-Bill Rate EMITexSTAR Rate

Siaismants The T-BE Yield is tasn fom Diocmbeng Finance LP snd represants [ha daly desing yheld on tha then cumont 80.day T-B0L

Daily Summary for September 2009

2

TexSTAR co-adm riskatons and the TexSTAR rate for tha perod shoen refiects
An evesiment in 1he seouty is nol insuned of guaraniaed by ihe Federal

Mny Mkt Fund  Daily Allocation TexSTAR Invested  Market Value  WAM WAM
Date Equiv. [SEC Std.] Factor Balance Per Share Days (1)* Days (2)*
1-Sep-09 0.3192% 0.000008745 $5,051,032,409.00 1.000476 49 75
2-Sep-09 0.3034% 0.000008312 $5,039,094,602.12 1.000481 49 75
3-Sep-09 0.2896% 0.000007935 $5,031,378,672.62 1.000489 48 74
4-Sep-09 0.2827% 0.000007745 $5,139,440,356.76 1.000491 45 70
5-Sep-09 0.2827% 0.000007745 $5,139,440,356.76 1.000491 45 70
6-Sep-09 0.2827% 0.000007745 $5,139,440,356.76 1.000491 45 70
7-Sep-09 0.2827% 0.000007745 $5,139,440,356.76 1.000491 45 70
8-Sep-09 0.2863% 0.000007844 $5,120,616,288.08 1.000480 45 70
9-Sep-09 0.2775% 0.000007602 $5,113,239,787 .64 1.000462 48 72
10-Sep-09 0.2782% 0.000007622 $5,096,579,025.36 1.000478 53 78
11-Sep-09 0.2758% 0.000007557 $5,069,642,553.39 1.0004869 51 76
12-Sep-08 0.2758% 0.000007557 $5,069,642,553.39 1.000469 51 76
13-Sep-09 0.2758% 0.000007557 $5,069,642,553.39 1.000469 51 76
14-Sep-09 0.2664% 0.000007299 $5,111,818,063.57 1.000469 51 75
15-Sep-09 0.2669% 0.000007312 $5,242 248,593.53 1.000456 49 72
16-Sep-09 0.2670% 0.000007316 $5,327,410,566.32 1.000491 49 72
17-Sep-09 0.2605% 0.000007136 $5,368,507,268.41 1.000513 50 72
18-Sep-09 0.2656% 0.000007276 $5,352,842,271.84 1.000470 48 71
19-Sep-09 0.2656% 0.000007276 $5,352,842,271.84 1.000470 48 71
20-Sep-09 0.2656% 0.000007276 $5,352,842,271.84 1.000470 48 71
21-Sep-09 0.2578% 0.000007063 $5,406,363,422.33 1.000441 47 70
22-Sep-09 0.2491% 0.000006824 $5,401,412,169.14 1.000415 47 69
23-Sep-09 0.2426% 0.000006647 $5,422,733 852 16 1.000414 48 68
24-Sep-09 0.2428% 0.000006653 $5,394,662,171.46 1.000420 46 68
25-Sep-09 0.2285% 0000006259 $5,390,046,923.13 1.000410 45 67
26-Sep-09 0.2285% 0.000006259 $5,390,046,923.13 1.000410 45 67
27-Sep-09 0.2285% 0.000006259 $5,390,048,923.13 1.000410 45 67
28-Sep-09 0.2301% 0.000006304 $5,388,583,051.36 1.000416 45 67
29-Sep-09 0.1993% 0000005460 $5,367,950,554.38 1.000424 46 68
30-Sep-09 0.2112% 0.000005787 $5,340,224 912.87 1.000419 46 68
Average 0.2629% 0.000007204 $5,240,640,402.75 48 71



	RESOLUTION 08-57
	RESOLUTION 08-58
	RESOLUTION 08-59
	RESOLUTION 08-60
	RESOLUTION 08-61

